
 

 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

County Hall 
Rhadyr 

Usk 
NP15 1GA 

 
Wednesday, 27 November 2024 

 

Notice of meeting : 
 

Place Scrutiny Committee 
 

Thursday, 5th December, 2024 at 2.00 pm, 
Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr USK and Remote Attendance 

 

AGENDA 
 

Item No Item Pages 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
 

2.   Declarations of Interest 

 
 

2.1.   Public Open Forum 
 

Scrutiny Committee Public Open Forum ~ Guidance  
 
 

Our Scrutiny Committee meetings are live streamed and a link to the 
live stream will be available on the meeting page of the Monmouthshire 
County Council website 
 
 
If you would like to share your thoughts on any proposals being 
discussed by Scrutiny Committees, you can submit your representation 
in advance via this form 
 
 

 Please share your views by uploading a video or audio file (maximum of 
4 minutes) or; 

 Please submit a written representation (via Microsoft Word, maximum 
of 500 words) 
 
 
You will need to register for a My Monmouthshire account in order to 
submit the representation or use your log in, if you have registered 
previously.  
 

 

Public Document Pack

https://democracy.monmouthshire.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1
https://eur03.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fiweb.itouchvision.com%2Fportal%2Ff%3Fp%3Dcustomer%3Acategory_link%3A%3A%3A%3A%3ACUID%2CLANG%3AAF982C24C2572B3224E054315401AAED8CC0A7A0%2CEN%26P_LANG%3Den&data=04%7C01%7CHazelIlett%40monmouthshire.gov.uk%7C83a0bf3bf6ee41ee8d1b08d93b16b3e2%7C2c4d0079c52c4bb3b3cad8eaf1b6b7d5%7C0%7C0%7C637605790947963962%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=nMRDD%2BWQ%2FwINh1CtwEQ8%2B74RpzpM8pgA%2B29VGM5%2FzhE%3D&reserved=0
https://eur03.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fiweb.itouchvision.com%2Fportal%2Ff%3Fp%3Dcustomer%3Acategory_link%3A%3A%3A%3A%3ACUID%2CLANG%3AAF982C24C2572B3224E054315401AAED8CC0A7A0%2CEN%26P_LANG%3Den&data=04%7C01%7CHazelIlett%40monmouthshire.gov.uk%7C83a0bf3bf6ee41ee8d1b08d93b16b3e2%7C2c4d0079c52c4bb3b3cad8eaf1b6b7d5%7C0%7C0%7C637605790947963962%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=nMRDD%2BWQ%2FwINh1CtwEQ8%2B74RpzpM8pgA%2B29VGM5%2FzhE%3D&reserved=0


 

 

The deadline for submitting representations to the Council is 5pm three 
clear working days in advance of the meeting.   
 
If representations received exceed 30 minutes, a selection of these 
based on theme will be shared at the Scrutiny Committee meeting.  All 
representations received will be made available to councillors prior to 
the meeting. 

If you would like to attend one of our meetings to speak under the 
Public Open Forum at the meeting, you will need to give three working 
days’ notice by contacting Scrutiny@monmouthshire.gov.uk .    

The amount of time afforded to each member of the public to speak is 
at the chair’s discretion, but to enable us to accommodate multiple 
speakers, we ask that contributions be no longer than 3 minutes.  
 
If you would like to suggest future topics for scrutiny by one of our 
Scrutiny Committees, please do so by emailing 
Scrutiny@monmouthshire.gov.uk 

 
3.   Water Quality and Sewage Infrastructure 

 

To invite Welsh Water to discuss water quality concerns and sewage concerns, 

particularly related to the Monmouth and Shirenewton area.  

 

 

4.   Place Scrutiny Committee Forward Work Programme and Action List 

 
1 - 8 

5.   Council and Cabinet Work Planner 

 
9 - 22 

6.   To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting 

 
23 - 28 

7.   Next Meeting: 6th February 2025 

 
 

 
Paul Matthews 

 
Chief Executive  

 
 

 

mailto:Scrutiny@monmouthshire.gov.uk
mailto:Scrutiny@monmouthshire.gov.uk


 

 

MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
CYNGOR SIR FYNWY 

 

THE CONSTITUTION OF THE COMMITTEE IS AS FOLLOWS: 
 
 
 
County Councillor Louise Brown Shirenewton; Welsh Conservative Party 
County Councillor Emma Bry
[...]
al of the revised MCC Counter Fraud, 

Corruption & Bribery Policy

Martyn Groucutt - Education

Matthew Jones 23-Aug-23

Cabinet 17-Jan-24

Draft Budget Proposals Rachel Garrick - Resources

Jan Furtek 2-Nov-23

Cabinet 17-Jan-24

Welsh Church Fund Working Group - meeting 3 held 

on 7th December 2023 Meeting didn't happen

Ben Callard - Resources

Jon Davies 29-Sep-23

ICMD 03-Jan-24

Community Council & Police Precepts - Proposed 

payment schedule

Rachel Garrick - Resources

Dave Jarrett 30-Mar-23

P
age 21



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

Monmouthshire Select Committee Minutes 
 

 

Meeting of Place Scrutiny Committee held at Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr USK on 
Thursday, 7th November, 2024 at 2.00 pm 

Councillors Present Officers in Attendance 

County Councillor Jane Lucas (Chairman) 
County Councillor   Lisa Dymock, (Vice 
Chairman) 
 
County Councillors: Louise Brown, Emma Bryn, 
Tomos Davies, Lisa Dymock, Jackie Strong, 
Laura Wright, John Crook, Tony Easson, 
Angela Sandles and Martin Newell 
  

Hazel Ilett, Scrutiny Manager 
Robert McGowan, Policy and Scrutiny Officer 
Ian Saunders, Chief Officer Customer, Culture and 
Wellbeing. 
Colette Bosley, Green Infrastructure Manager 
Philip Young, Head of Estate, Ministry of Defence 

  
APOLOGIES: County Councillor Tudor Thomas   
 

 
 

1. Declarations of Interest  
 

None. 
 

2. Public Open Forum  
 

The first speaker discussed the need for an environmental impact assessment for the CS0270 
development, highlighting concerns about air quality and traffic emissions in Monmouth. He 
emphasised the importance of monitoring and mitigating air quality impacts. He also mentioned the 
inconsistency in air quality policies and the need for better monitoring methodologies to understand the 
true nature of traffic emissions.  
The second speaker raised concerns about the quality of drinking water in Monmouth, citing reports 
from the Drinking Water Inspectorate about significant
[...]
y have numerous links on their websites, such as MonLife and Visit Monmouthshire, 
which provide ample opportunities for tourism. She emphasised that there is room in the RLDP 
for positive developments in tourism and collaboration with operators moving forward.  
 Councillor Brown proposed that the committee gives a recommendation to Welsh 
Government that the 182-day occupancy threshold be reviewed – ACTION  

Chair’s Summary:  
Thank you to the Cabinet Member and officers. A number of points were raised by the committee 
including questions about increasing private self-catering accommodation and the impact of taxes, 
traffic congestion, and park-and-ride schemes; promoting Monmouthshire and expressing interest in 
hearing reports on the impact of different types of accommodation; enquiries about how visitors arrive 
and travel within the area, and the value of self-catering accommodations; discussing what drives 
visitors and their expectations, and asking about potential cross-border funding; emphasising the 
importance of tourism to Monmouthshire and the need to keep tourists returning, mentioning the 
Corporate Plan and the upcoming Destination Management Plan; and there was a discussion on the 
Visitor Yield from council tax and profits, as well as the implications of the 182-day occupancy rule for 
self-catering accommodation, and the RLDP.  
The committee agreed to draft a letter to the Welsh Government, with the help of officers, to address 
the challenges posed by the 182-day occupancy threshold for self-catering accommodations and its 
impact on the tourism economy of Monmouthshire. The legislation needs to be in place for self-catering 
accommodation to be properly regulated.  

 
5. Place Scrutiny Committee Forward Work Programme and Action List  

 

Page 26



 

 

Members were updated that the Water Quality item for the next meeting has been expanded to 
included concerns about sewerage in the Shirenewton area, at Councillor Brown’s request. Members 
were asked about their particular areas of interest, concerning Active Travel following Governance & 
Audit Committee’s action for scrutiny to review the success of schemes and to seek assurance that 
adequate progress is being made. Officers will email members for suggestions for future scrutiny – 
ACTION  
Councillor Strong expressed concern that the Flooding Strategy might not be ready until Summer; 
officers have been reminded that it has been on the committee’s work programme for some time and is 
in the Corporate Plan – scrutiny officers expect it to come in March. Councillor Brown requested that 
the committee be updated about the Night Shelter Petition – ACTION.  
Scrutiny officers noted Councillor Brown’s suggestion to add Chepstow to the list of Placemaking Plans 
to be scrutinised – scrutiny officers have requested an update on these. Councillor Strong suggested 
that the age of the county is factored into the Placemaking Plans and Councillor Dymock suggested that 
Town and Community Councils are invited to participate as well. The Chair encouraged residents to 
come to speak to the committee about any of their concerns.   

 
6. Cabinet and Council Work Planner  

 
7. To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 10th October 2024  

 
The minutes were confirmed, proposed by Councillor Strong and seconded by Councillor Brown, who 
noted the following correction: ‘Mountain Road’ to be replaced by ‘Mounton Road’.  

 
8. Next Meeting: 5th December 2024 at 10 a.m.  

 
The meeting is at 2pm. 

 
 

The meeting ended at 4.25 pm  
 

 

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 28


	Agenda
	4 Place Scrutiny Committee Forward Work Programme and Action List
	Place 7th Nov 24 Action List

	5 Council and Cabinet Work Planner
	6 To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting
	Minutes




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

Monmouthshire Select Committee Minutes 
 

 

Meeting of Place Scrutiny Committee held at Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr USK on 
Thursday, 5th December, 2024 at 2.00 pm 

Councillors Present Officers in Attendance 

County Councillor Jane Lucas (Chair) 
 
County Councillors: Louise Brown, Emma Bryn, 
Tomos Davies, Lisa Dymock, Jackie Strong, 
Laura Wright, Tudor Thomas and John Crook 
 
Also in attendance:   
 

Sharon Evans (Director of Quality Policy and 
Compliance, Water Services) 
  
Edward Bennett (Head of Wastewater Networks)  
 
Daniel Humphreys (River Water Quality Liaison 
Manager)  
 
Lauren Kinsey (Public Affairs Advisor)  
 
Annie Smith (Community Liaison Manager) 

Hazel Ilett, Scrutiny Manager 
Robert McGowan, Policy and Scrutiny Officer 

  
APOLOGIES: None   
 

 
 

1. Declarations of Interest  
 

None. 
 

2. Public Open Forum  
 

A letter from a resident was read out. During the Full Council meeting on October 24th, 
2024, the resident raised a question with Cabinet Member Paul Griffiths regarding the 
issues with site HA4 and proposed considering site CS0274 as an alternative. Paul 
Griffiths assured that MCC would seriously consider CS0274; however, he later refused 
to arrange a public meeting to discuss this option. The resident, on behalf of the 
Gateway to Wales Action Group, plans to seek a meeting with Jo Draper, Head of 
Placemaking and Planning Office, to discuss the alternative site. If this request is 
denied, the resident believes it may require action from the committee. He will inform 
the committee of any developments.  
 
A letter from a resident was read out. The resident, from Shirenewton, objects to the 
proposed development of 26 houses above Redlands, citing concerns about the 



 

 

village's conservation area status, inadequate local infrastructure, environmental 
impact, and potential damage to the village's character and community. He highlights 
specific issues such as the narrow local roads, capacity of local schools, strain on 
utilities, disruption to wildlife habitats, impact on scenic views, and increased flooding 
risk. The resident also mentions that the development may conflict with the 
Monmouthshire Local Development Plan and requests confirmation that his objection 
has been registered. 
 
A resident spoke to the committee about his concerns relating to the lack of a bat 
survey, and drinking water, referring to a slideshow he had prepared. The resident 
raised concerns about the lack of a comprehensive bat survey for a large housing 
development project, despite a detailed survey being required for smaller projects. He 
questioned why the council would weaken bat protection and make it easier for 
developers. He suggested three actions for the council: 1) Table an immediate 
amendment to the HRA (Habitat Regulation Appraisal) to remove the paragraph about 
requirements being too prescriptive and mentions of bat surveys. 2) Order a thorough 
review and proper scrutiny of the HRA. 3) Vote against the current proposal if it lacks 
adequate bat protection. 
 
The resident highlighted concerns about the impact of the development on drinking 
water quality, noting that Monmouth's water is susceptible to runoff pollution. He 
mentioned historical understanding of water extraction upstream to avoid contamination 
and pointed out that the development could change this. Phosphate Levels and 
Pollution: the resident discussed the potential increase in phosphate levels due to the 
development and the inadequacy of sustainable drainage solutions (SUDS) in reducing 
phosphates. He emphasized the risk of runoff pollution from various sources entering 
the River Wye and affecting drinking water quality. 

 

3. Water Quality and Sewage Infrastructure  
 

Sharon Evans, Edward Bennett and Daniel Humphreys presented to the committee and 
answered the members’ questions. 
 
Drinking Water Quality – Sharon Evans 
 

 What happens to the lead pipes that are removed? How much do you predict 
remains in the system in the county? The lead pipe is replaced with a drinking 
water-approved plastic pipe (MDP) and then recycled. The 7,500 lead pipes 
mentioned are across Wales, not just Monmouthshire. Properties built before the 
1970s likely have lead pipes. Welsh Water offers testing for lead in water upon 
request. 

 Do you test groundwater in towns and villages? Welsh Water tests groundwater if 
it is used for drinking water supply. This testing is part of the 365-days-a-year 
regulatory monitoring. 

 What procedure should a resident follow if they were to notice something unusual 
with their water? Residents should contact Welsh Water through their operational 
call centre, web chat, email, or Facebook. They can speak to a real person who 
will advise them on what to do based on their problem. 

 What are the figures on Slide 5 e.g. 93.5m? Is water taken from Buckholt? The 
figure 93.5m refers to the elevation of the asset. The AOD figure refers to the 



 

 

pressure at each site. There are two water treatment works servicing the 
Monmouth area: Mayhill and Ffynon Gaer. Buckholt treatment works is not in 
regular use but is available as an emergency source. 

 How many samplers go around houses and how are the areas chosen? There 
are 60 samplers who work across Wales. They are trained to take samples and 
can work in any area. The areas are chosen based on operational needs and 
events. 

 When water is taken from Monmouth and goes down to Usk and Llangibby, how 
are the pipes cleaned, and how often? Pipes are flushed and cleaned regularly 
as part of operational maintenance. Specific projects like the Zonal Study Project 
focus on replacing old pipes. 

 What is the effect of asbestos cement main pipes? Asbestos in the pipes is not 
harmful to health as it is only harmful when inhaled, not ingested. The pipes have 
a coating that prevents asbestos from getting into the water. 

 How does upstream monitoring work and how often is there a concern? There 
are monitors for drinking water quality purposes along every river from which we 
extract, and there are monitors upstream of every extraction point. There is a 
process by which it is monitored 24/7, and if any problem is detected, the 
downstream extraction point will be shut down until the problem has passed. 
There has been no further event since the one in June 2021 in Monmouth, which 
was the only time in the last 15 years. 

 What date was cryptosporidium was detected? Cryptosporidium is a potential risk 
in rural catchments and is managed daily. The specific date of detection was not 
provided. 

 How easy is it for lead pipes to be changed to blue polyethylene for homeowners, 
and how does it get costed out? The cost of replacing lead pipes depends on 
whether the pipe is within the property boundary (homeowner's responsibility) or 
outside (water company's responsibility). 

 Can you explain the term ‘Icing pipes’? This refers to a method used to cleanse 
the inside of a water main by pushing a slush of ice and salt (‘ice pigging’) 
through the pipe, removing any tuberculation. 

 Despite DWI reporting high compliance levels, isolated incidents occur – are 
there any safeguards you can put in place or is it just a case of monitoring? 
Safeguards include upstream monitoring in the river to detect issues before they 
reach the abstraction point, allowing the abstraction to be shut down if 
necessary. 

 Can you explain more about AMP8 and how it can help future upgrades to water 
quality? AMP 8 stands for Asset Management Plan 8, which is the business plan 
for investment in assets from 2025 to 2030. It aims to improve resilience and 
future-proof against risks. 

 How can the problem of water pressure in Portskewett be addressed? – ACTION 
(to follow up with the capacity team to reply to Cllr Dymock) 

 Regarding the isolated incident, were water samples taken and what did they 
show? If you don’t know the source how can you have a risk assessment to 
combat it in the next few years to ensure it doesn’t reoccur? We were unable to 
take samples from the river and look in the catchment for the source of the 
problem, but we know that the compound was a fatty acid used in foodstuffs. We 
were unable to pinpoint the source definitively, which is why there is now 
upstream monitoring in the river that would catch a similar problem in the future. 



 

 

 How often is upstream monitoring done? Welsh Water does not monitor rivers 
and brooks on a day-to-day basis; this responsibility lies with Natural Resources 
Wales (NRW) and the Environment Agency. However, Welsh Water does 
conduct investigations to prioritise storm overflow assessments and understand 
the impact of their discharges on the environment. 

 How much drinking water is currently leaking in the county and what are the main 
reasons? What is done to prevent it? Sharon did not have the information on 
leakage to hand and will follow up with the relevant team to provide an answer – 
ACTION (Sharon Evans to find out) 
 

Sewer Capacity – Edward Bennett 
 

 Should the main pipe at Shirenewton now be replaced, given that the problem of 
sewage emptying into the field, and the temporary solution of hay bales, has 
been going on for years? Repairs have been attempted in a phased approach, 
currently in Phase 5. Although that approach will continue, these comments will 
be fed back. Funding is available to try to reduce the frequency of storm 
overflows. Regarding hay bales and mitigations to safeguard areas, we will visit 
to check if they need to be replaced more frequently if they are fouling up and 
deteriorating. 

 As the pipe can’t deal with extra sewage – e.g. Mounton House school can’t 
connect to it – is a moratorium on housebuilding not needed until the pipe is fully 
repaired? Because one of the main causes of the hydraulic issue in the network 
is down to our asset it is very difficult for us to say no to new houses at this point. 
This is why we go for ‘no detriment’, as we hold the line. We have to continue the 
approach of repairing what is ours to fix. 

 The member from Shirenewton reiterated her concern about new housing, 
stating that ensuring ‘no detriment’ is not sufficient – the pipe should be fully 
repaired or replaced. She stated that the leaking pipe in Shirenewton means that 
there is a capacity problem, as defined by Planning Policy Wales Edition 12 
6.6.9, which she quoted in full, and new building would therefore be contrary to it 
– ACTION: to provide a report for members and residents about concerns 
relating to Shirenewton ward 

 Regarding housebuilding, how does Welsh Water assess capacity and 
infrastructure e.g. for the proposed 770 houses in Caldicot East? It’s about harm 
and detriment based on environmental and customer impact, which is how we 
would address it from a capacity standpoint. ‘No detriment’ means we don’t want 
to see a deterioration in any of those factors linked to planning. Further detail will 
be given in the next presentation. 

 How does Welsh Water mitigate potential storm water overflow issues, given the 
additional permeable surfaces that will be created by these developments? A 
massive part of our focus in the next five-year period is to improve the reduction 
of spills causing harm to the environment and for us to become one of the 
leading companies in how we target our capital investment to add the most value 
to the environment, rather than just having spill reduction. These new 
developments will need to go through a process that isn’t coordinated through 
Welsh Water, in which they would need to ensure that all of the water generated 
at that site has been considered. The release of the water is generally held back 
to whatever the rate of the greenfield site is, so if there is building on a large area 



 

 

there would need to be enough attenuation to only allow the greenfield site 
volume off into the environment. 

 Do you work together with Natural Resources Wales, particularly in regard to 
flooding? Yes, we liaise with NRW on a number of elements, including resilience 
in our communities, linked to flooding, whether sewage, fluvial, coastal defence, 
etc. We will liaise with regulators based on where they feel our storm overflows 
are causing most harm to the environment: they will agree a list with us on how 
we deal with them. 

 Does consideration of surface water include the existing risk i.e. the large 
proportion of green fields that flood at this site? No surface water is allowed into 
the public sewer system for these new developments. There has to be significant 
justification to do that, which will have to be agreed. So if that site is affected by 
fluvial flooding, the developer will need to take it into consideration during their 
planning. 

 Is it usual to expect bales of hay to mitigate the problem of sewage overflow? 
Using bales of hay around manhole chambers is not a common practice and is 
only done out of necessity. It is not a long-term solution, and Welsh Water aims 
to stop such discharges. We don’t have the same problem in other areas. 

 How often does the hay bales measure happen and what is done? How often do 
you expect it to go on for and what is there to prevent flooding removing the hay 
bales? Welsh Water checks the bales of hay approximately every six months. 
The bales are intended purely to slow the velocity so the land isn’t scoured. 
When flooding occurs, we remove any offending materials and assess damage 
to the land, coordinating with the landowner for cleanup and containment. 

 How is the potential spread of disease mitigated? This is why the heras fencing is 
in place to keep people away. The bales are around the chamber itself and the 
fencing is slightly further away. In this instance there is some leeching into the 
river and stream because the manhole chambers adjoin part of the chamber, 
which is why we’re in regular communication with NRW about what we’re doing. 

 Vegetation by the brook that has grown from being fertilised shows that the 
containment isn’t working. Should Welsh Water standards not be higher than 
having a sewage system described as ‘adequate’ when relying on bales of hay? 
The use of bales of hay is not considered an adequate or long-term solution. It is 
a temporary measure to slow down the velocity of sewage. Welsh Water 
acknowledges that this is not desirable and is working on more permanent 
solutions. 

 There is a problem in Monmouth of drains backing up. Who pays for HMAs 
(Hydraulic Model Assessment) for new planning areas? Developers are asked to 
provide us with HMAs to show the level of detriment that their proposed 
development could have on the public sewer system, taking into consideration 
how the potable water supply might be affected and the treatment works 
capacity. When there is a problem affecting a catchment we will be aware of it 
and have a hydraulic model for that catchment which is a detailed model telling 
us what is happening at various points in the area, used to form part of the HMA 
that the developer will invest in. The hydraulic models in place will determine 
whether an HMA is required, or an offsetting scheme as part of the development. 

 Is there any information about the leakage into the river from Priory Street in 
Monmouth? We are aware of this and spoke today to MCC about how to 
approach the problem. We have progressed investigations and know it isn’t 



 

 

linked to a public sewer, and are working with the council on how best to gain a 
full understanding of the source of the problem and then to resolve it. A 
resolution won’t be possible until we have first understood exactly which 
properties are affected. A number of odour complaints have been generated and 
complaints made about a footpath so we have first concentrated on containment 
and intercepting the flow into the public sewer. 
 

River Water Quality – Daniel Humphreys 
 

 What does discharge during storms look like e.g. filtering out litter? How often do 
you experience discharge outside storm events e.g. when it rains heavily? Most 
assets have screens to filter out litter and debris. Discharges typically occur 
during heavy rainfall or storm events. 

 Are you doing anything to address PFAs (perfluoroalkoxy alkane)? Welsh Water 
tests for PFAS and other chemicals through a rolling programme and works with 
traders to monitor discharges into the sewer system.  

 Are water treatment works in Monmouth close to completion? The ongoing work 
at Monmouth is expected to be completed by March 2025. 

 Are you lobbying about urban creep? Welsh Water is in dialogue with Welsh 
Government to address urban creep and its effect on the sewer system. 

 Is information about sewage overflow easily available publicly? Are there set 
levels over which it shouldn’t go? Storm overflow information is available on 
Welsh Water’s website. The best way to find information would be to use the 
search tool in the top right corner. Information is also there about the annual 
spills from each asset (type ‘EDM’ into the search bar), going back to 2021. 

 How is the sewage impact on rivers and brooks monitored? Welsh Water does 
not conduct day-to-day river monitoring; this is the responsibility of Natural 
Resources Wales (NRW) and the Environment Agency (EA). Welsh Water does 
conduct investigations to prioritise storm overflow assessments and understand 
their impact on the environment. 

 What monitoring is there about the effect of runoff of manure from poultry farms? 
Welsh Water is aware of the effect of poultry farms on phosphorus levels in 
rivers. They support initiatives like citizen science projects and work with 
stakeholders to address these issues. However, the regulation of agricultural 
pollution, including phosphorus, is managed by NRW and EA. 

 In terms of standards, are licences and permits involved? Yes, there is a permit 
in place for the majority of our assets, with a programme in place to get the 
remainder permitted, for which a timeline is agreed with the regulator. The 
permits have a standard text of conditions that we have to meet, with each storm 
overflow designed to that particular permit. Similarly, set values are given at 
Waste Water treatment works e.g. 20mg per litre of a particular nutrient need to 
be reached. We will then continue to report on this figure through monitoring and 
samplers – the samplers work independently and report directly to the regulator. 

 Do the permits regulate the volume of sewage that can be discharged in storm 
overflow situations? We are looking now to ensure that we are reaching the 
maximum amount of flow, and are in discussions with NRW. The majority of our 
overflows are a pipe; once the maximum capacity of that pipe is reached the 
chamber will lift and it will discharge. So there is an engineering element – 



 

 

treatment works used to be built to three times the dry weather flow. There might 
be a volume limit on some assets but not on others. 

 What about phosphates in Abergavenny? Welsh Water is aware of the impact of 
phosphates from agricultural runoff, including poultry farms. They have been 
working on reducing phosphorus levels in rivers through various initiatives, 
including the review of permits process and investment in treatment works to 
improve phosphorus removal. However, the regulation of agricultural pollution, 
including phosphorus, is managed by NRW and the EA. 

 When consulted on planning are you able to make stipulations on things like 
driveways? In terms of permeable areas there is nothing legally that Welsh Water 
can do nor, presumably, the council, as planning permission isn’t required for a 
paved driveway, for example. 

 Is there a possibility of bills being doubled before Christmas? Bills are decided by 
Ofwat, rather than Welsh Water. They are a stringent regulator and try to look 
after the customer. We use the not-for-profit model and have added tariffs for 
customers, given that many are struggling financially, including those who work 
full-time. Residents should reach out to Welsh Water if they have concerns. 

 What happens to the sludge and debris that get removed? We will now be taking 
more sludge away from the treatment works. In Monmouthshire, we dry out the 
sludge as much as possible first then take it down to Cardiff Waste Water 
treatment works, where there is an advanced digestion process, in which it is 
burned and the resultant gases are returned to power parts of the plant and 
excess energy returned to the national grid. At the other end it comes out as 
‘cake’ used as free manure for farmland in the local area following nutrient 
sampling at those locations to ensure they are suitable to receive it. 

 NRW frequently cuts trees back from riverbanks, which could increase river 
temperature – will they not do so in the future? The cutting back of trees on 
riverbanks by NRW is likely done to prevent flooding and blockages. However, 
increasing tree cover along riverbanks can help to maintain cooler river 
temperatures, which is beneficial for preventing algal blooms. This is a balance 
that NRW would need to manage, considering both flood prevention and river 
health. 

 How does phosphorus removal from drinking water at Monmouth work? The 
treatment works at Pontrilas, Ross, and Monmouth are involved in phosphorus 
removal processes. The water abstracted for drinking purposes in Monmouth has 
already gone through these treatment works, which include phosphorus stripping 
to reduce the levels of phosphorus in the water. The treatment works along the 
Wye Valley, including those at Pontrilas and Ross, are designed to reduce 
phosphorus levels before the water reaches the Monmouth area. This helps to 
mitigate the impact on the River Monnow and the River Lugg, which are known to 
be affected by high phosphorus levels. 

 How does phosphorus not affect drinking water? Phosphorus is present in 
drinking water, but the levels are very low and are not harmful to human health. 
The drinking water is treated to ensure it meets safety standards, and the 
phosphorus levels are kept within safe limits. 

 Can you explain what ‘Requirement of HMA or surface water removal 
agreements’ means on the Pwllmeryic slide (p15)? Because we understand that 
there are impacts on that network of the public sewer, we are asking that we do 
not have a detriment as a result of the proposed development. There is either a 



 

 

HMA that defines the detriment and proposes mitigations, or there is offsetting: if 
we know what the dry weather flows intend to be, we will need to see that 
removed in storm response from the catchment. 

 Does Welsh Water or the developer do the HMA? Is it to do with hydraulic 
capacity rather than whether the pipe is in a repaired state or not? The HMA is 
undertaken by the developer, using qualified consultants, and shared with us. 
What we are doing is offsetting existing surface water that connects into the 
public sewer. The detriment is linked to the manholes discharging and prolonged 
spills from storm overflows: we need to fix the lengths of sewer that are allowing 
that ingress into the network. 

 How would a developer mitigate surface water going into the sewage system? 
They would help us to look for sources of water that could be removed e.g. 
highway drainage, land drains, etc. 
 

Chair’s Summary: 
 
Councillor Thomas asked about phosphates in rivers, particularly in Abergavenny, and 
the impact of manure from chicken farms. Councillor Brown raised concerns about the 
adequacy of the sewerage system, particularly in relation to the use of bales of hay to 
stop sewage leakage and the need for proper repair before additional housing. 
Councillor Strong questioned the use of bales of hay to stop sewage leakage and how 
many other places in Monmouthshire are using this method. Councillor Dymock 
enquired about low water pressure in her area and how Welsh Water ensures increased 
demands are met, including stormwater assessments. Councillor Brown expressed 
concerns about lead pipes, leakages in Monmouthshire, and the use of bales of hay. 
The Chair raised questions about water drainage in Monmouth, the need for hydraulic 
model assessments (HMAs) for new planning areas, and the issue of sewage leakage 
into the river on Priory Street. 

 

4. Place Scrutiny Committee Forward Work Programme and Action List  
 

Members were reminded to submit ideas for areas of scrutiny relating to Active Travel. 
The committee’s letter to Welsh Government following the recent STEAM item was 
agreed. The matter of bats, as raised in the POF, will be tabled to a future meeting. 
Future site visits to important Welsh Water sites will be arranged and a formal letter of 
thanks from the committee to Welsh Water for their attendance today will be drafted and 
sent. – ACTIONS 
 
A member requested that a workshop be held to address the matter of potholes and 
unadopted roads, such as the one in Caldicot. A member requested that an item is 
arranged to scrutinise SuDs and drainage on estates. – ACTIONS 

 

5. Council and Cabinet Work Planner  
 

6. To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting  
 

The minutes were agreed. 
 
 

 



 

 

7. Next Meeting:  
 

6th February 2025 
 
 

The meeting ended at 5.30 pm.  
 

 


